テクニカルレポート
CDSL Technical Report
ファイルの拡張子と中身の有無によるフィルタリングと
情報エントロピーをもちいたログの特定
三上翔太1 高橋風太2 串田高幸1
概要：ログはシステムの障害対応に使用される．ログの管理や検索には Elasticsearch を使用することが
ある．その際，ログファイルを収集するために Filebeatを使用し，収集したログは Logstashで変換され，
Kibanaで可視化する．Filebeatでは収集対象のログファイルのディレクトリ指定を行う必要があり，ログ

ルであり 10％，Apacheと SQLiteでは 7つ，HAProxyと
Redisでは 6つのログファイルのうち未検出のログファイ
ルはなかったので 0％となった．ログファイル誤検出率は
MySQLでは検出したファイル 29個のうち非ログファイル
は 20個であり約 68.97％，Apacheでは検出したファイル
7個のうち非ログファイルは 7個であり 0％，SQLiteでは
検出したファイル 10個のうち非ログファイルは 3個であ
り 30％，HAProxyでは検出したファイル 15個のうち非ロ
グファイルは 9個であり 60％，Redisでは検出したファイ
ル 8個のうち非ログファイルは 2個であり 25％となった．
参考文献
[1] Yi, S., Hu, X. and Wu, H.: An automatic reassembly model
and algorithm of log file fragments based on graph theory,
2015 6th IEEE International Conference on Software Engi-
neering and Service Science (ICSESS), pp. 686–689 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ICSESS.2015.7339150 (2015).
[2] Liu, Z., Zhang, X., Li, G., Cui, H., Wang, J. and
Xiao, B.: A Secure and Reliable Blockchain-based Au-
dit Log System, ICC 2024 - IEEE International Confer-
ence on Communications, pp. 2010–2015 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICC51166.2024.10623012 (2024).
[3] Cao, Q., Qiao, Y. and Lyu, Z.: Machine learning to detect
anomalies in web log analysis, 2017 3rd IEEE International
Conference on Computer and Communications (ICCC), pp.
519–523 (online), DOI: 10.1109/CompComm.2017.8322600
(2017).
[4] Etoh, F., Takahashi, K., Hori, Y. and Sakurai, K.: Study of Log
File Dispersion Management Method, 2010 10th IEEE/IPSJ
International Symposium on Applications and the Internet, pp.
371–374 (online), DOI: 10.1109/SAINT.2010.104 (2010).
[5] Nagappan, M. and Vouk, M. A.: Abstracting log lines
to log event types for mining software system logs,
2010 7th IEEE Working Conference on Mining Software
Repositories (MSR 2010), pp. 114–117 (online), DOI:
10.1109/MSR.2010.5463281 (2010).
[6] Teixeira, C., de Vasconcelos, J. B. and Pestana, G.: A
knowledge management system for analysis of organisa-
tional log files, 2018 13th Iberian Conference on Information
Systems and Technologies (CISTI), pp. 1–4 (online), DOI:
10.23919/CISTI.2018.8399229 (2018).
[7] Nagappan, M.: Analysis of execution log files, 2010
ACM/IEEE 32nd International Conference on Software
Engineering, Vol. 2, pp. 409–412 (online), DOI:
10.1145/1810295.1810405 (2010).
[8] Chen, P., Chao, G., Yang, L., He, H., Hong, L., Li, M.,
Gao, D. and Guo, S.: A Robust Log Parsing Algorithm―
Practice of Logslaw in Heterogeneous Logs of Pacific Credit
Card Center of Bank of Communications(PCCC)，2023 IEEE
International Conference on Image Processing and Com-
puter Applications (ICIPCA), pp. 126–133（online），DOI:
10.1109/ICIPCA59209.2023.10257676 (2023).
[9] Nguyen, H.-T., Nguyen, L.-V., Le, V.-H., Zhang, H. and
Le, M.-T.: Efficient Log-based Anomaly Detection with
Knowledge Distillation, 2024 IEEE International Confer-
ence on Web Services (ICWS), pp. 578–589 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICWS62655.2024.00078 (2024).
[10] Fu, Q., Lou, J.-G., Wang, Y. and Li, J.: Execution Anomaly
Detection in Distributed Systems through Unstructured Log
Analysis, 2009 Ninth IEEE International Conference on Data
Mining, pp. 149–158 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ICDM.2009.60
(2009).
[11] Saygılı, M. c., Özelgül, S. B., Öztürk, c. S., Karaca, K. c.,
Gedik, A. O. and Akcayol, M. A.: Anomaly Detection on
Servers Using Log Analysis, 2024 8th International Artificial
cO 2024 Cloud and Distributed Systems Laboratory 7
テクニカルレポート
CDSL Technical Report
Intelligence and Data Processing Symposium (IDAP), pp. 1–5
(online), DOI: 10.1109/IDAP64064.2024.10710799 (2024).
[12] Liu, X., Zhu, Y. and Ji, S.: Web Log Analysis in Ge-
nealogy System, 2020 IEEE International Conference on
Knowledge Graph (ICKG), pp. 536–543 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICBK50248.2020.00081 (2020).
[13] Rastogi, R., Akash, S., Shobha, G., Poonam, G., Pratiba, D.
and Singh, A.: Design and development of generic web based
framework for log analysis, 2016 IEEE Region 10 Confer-
ence (TENCON), pp. 232–236 (online), DOI: 10.1109/TEN-
CON.2016.7847996 (2016).
[14] Havens, R. W., Lunt, B. and Teng, C.-C.: Naı̈ve Bayesian
filters for log file analysis: Despam your logs, 2012 IEEE
Network Operations and Management Symposium, pp. 627–
630 (online), DOI: 10.1109/NOMS.2012.6211972 (2012).
[15] Zhu, J., He, S., He, P., Liu, J. and Lyu, M. R.: Loghub: A
Large Collection of System Log Datasets for AI-driven Log
Analytics, 2023 IEEE 34th International Symposium on Soft-
ware Reliability Engineering (ISSRE), pp. 355–366 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/ISSRE59848.2023.00071 (2023).
[16] Cardo, N. P.: Logjam: A scalable unified log file archiver, SC
’11: Proceedings of 2011 International Conference for High
Performance Computing, Networking, Storage and Analysis,
pp. 1–9 (online), DOI: 10.1145/2063348.2063379 (2011).
[17] Son, S. J. and Kwon, Y.: Performance of ELK
stack and commercial system in security log analysis,
2017 IEEE 13th Malaysia International Conference on
Communications (MICC), pp. 187–190 (online), DOI:
10.1109/MICC.2017.8311756 (2017).
[18] Prakash, T., Kakkar, M. and Patel, K.: Geo-identification of
web users through logs using ELK stack, 2016 6th Interna-
tional Conference - Cloud System and Big Data Engineering
(Confluence), pp. 606–610 (online), DOI: 10.1109/CONFLU-
ENCE.2016.7508191 (2016).
[19] Rochim, A. F., Aziz, M. A. and Fauzi, A.: Design
Log Management System of Computer Network Devices
Infrastructures Based on ELK Stack, 2019 International
Conference on Electrical Engineering and Computer Sci-
ence (ICECOS), pp. 338–342 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ICE-
COS47637.2019.8984494 (2019).
[20] Langi, P. P. I., Widyawan, Najib, W. and Aji, T. B.: An eval-
uation of Twitter river and Logstash performances as elas-
ticsearch inputs for social media analysis of Twitter, 2015
International Conference on Information Communication
Technology and Systems (ICTS), pp. 181–186 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICTS.2015.7379895 (2015).
[21] Wei, B., Dai, J., Deng, L. and Huang, H.: An Opti-
mization Method for Elasticsearch Index Shard Number,
2020 16th International Conference on Computational In-
telligence and Security (CIS), pp. 191–195 (online), DOI:
10.1109/CIS52066.2020.00048 (2020).
[22] Bajer, M.: Building an IoT Data Hub with Elastic-
search, Logstash and Kibana, 2017 5th International Con-
ference on Future Internet of Things and Cloud Work-
shops (FiCloudW), pp. 63–68 (online), DOI: 10.1109/Fi-

And KIBANA, 2020 International Conference on Emerg-
ing Trends in Information Technology and Engineer-
ing (ic-ETITE), pp. 1–5 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ic-
ETITE47903.2020.351 (2020).
[25] Divya, P. J., George, R. S., Madhusudhan, G. and Padmasree,
S.: Organization-wide IOC Monitoring and Security Compli-
ance in Endpoints using Open Source Tools, 2022 IEEE 3rd
Global Conference for Advancement in Technology (GCAT),
pp. 1–6 (online), DOI: 10.1109/GCAT55367.2022.9971999
(2022).
[26] Lertwuthikarn, T., Barroso, V. C. and Akkarajitsakul,
K.: Resource Optimization for Log Shipper and Prepro-
cessing Pipeline in a Large-Scale Logging System, 2022
IEEE 5th International Conference on Knowledge Innova-
tion and Invention (ICKII ), pp. 196–200 (online), DOI:
10.1109/ICKII55100.2022.9983590 (2022).
[27] Yu, J., Chen, R., Xu, L. and Wang, D.: Concept extraction for
structured text using entropy weight method, 2019 IEEE Sym-
posium on Computers and Communications (ISCC), pp. 1–6
(online), DOI: 10.1109/ISCC47284.2019.8969759 (2019).
[28] Stepanenko, D. V., Stoychin, K. L. and Shevchenko, D. V.:
Analysis of Operating System Event Logs when Investigat-
ing Information Security Incidents, 2023 IEEE Ural-Siberian
Conference on Biomedical Engineering, Radioelectronics and
Information Technology (USBEREIT), pp. 313–315 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/USBEREIT58508.2023.10158875 (2023).
[29] Zhang, J. and Wang, F.: Research on the construction of
log parsing system based on regular expression, 2022 Inter-
national Conference on Intelligent Transportation, Big Data
Smart City (ICITBS), pp. 627–630 (online), DOI: 10.1109/IC-